COMPARISON BETWEEN NATURAL BIOSORBENT
AND ACTIVATED CARBON OF Cucumis melo PEELS ON
CONGO RED ADSORPTION

SYAHIDAH RASYIHAH ABD RASHID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Comparison between Natural
Biosorbent and Activated Carbon of Cucumis melo peels on Congo Red
Adsorption” was submitted by Syahidah Rasyihah binti Abd Rashid, in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Mohd Zaini bin Nawahwi

Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli
Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of Pure Science School
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Univeristi Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Agriculture Solid Waste
2.2 Cucumis melo as Biosorbent
2.3 Characterization of Cucumis melo Peels
2.4 Classifications of Dyes
2.5 Dye Model
2.6 Impact of Azo Dye Selected on Health
2.7  Methods of Dye Removal
2.8  Factors Affecting Dye Adsorption
2.8.1  Effect of solution Ph
2.8.2  Effect of initial dye concentration
2.8.3  Effect of adsorbent dosage
2.8.4  Effect of temperature
2.8.,5  Effect of contact time
2.9  Batch Dye Desorption Performance

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

viii

g~ Wk

20
20



3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Sample collection
3.2.2  Extraction of Cucumis melo peels
3.2.3  Preparation of Cucumis melo peels
3.2.3.1 Natural biosorbent of Cucumis melo peels
(NB- CMP)
3.2.3.2 Activated carbon of Cucumis melo peels
(AC-CMP)
3.2.4  Preparation of synthetic azo dye (Congo red)
3.2.5 Calibration purpose of Congo red
3.2.6 Identification of functional groups of Cucumis melo
peels using FTIR
3.2.7 Determination of azo dye decolorization
3.2.8  Screening of samples for colour removal
3.2.9 Optimization of azo dye decolorization
3.2.10 Batch adsorption experiment

3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  FTIR Analysis of Cucumis melo Peels

4.2  Screening between Two Samples of Cucumis melo Peels
4.3  Optimization of Three Parameters

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.3.3

Effect of adsorbent dosage
Effect of temperature
Effect of initial dye concentration

4.4 Batch Adsorption Experiment

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

20
20
21
21
21
22
22

22

23
23
24

24
25
26
27
27

29
31
33
33
35
36
38

40
41
44
52



ABSTRACT

COMPARISON BETWEEN NATURAL BIOSORBENT AND ACTIVATED
CARBON OF Cucumis melo PEELS ON CONGO RED ADSORPTION

Congo red, an anionic azo dye has a strong color, really toxic and is non-
biodegradable making it important for removal from wastewater. Agriculture
wastes can serve as adsorbent that can be used for the adsorption of dyes. The
objective of this work was to screen two samples between natural biosorbent (NB-
CMP) and activated carbon (AC-CMP) of Cucumis melo peels on dye uptake. The
next objective was to optimize the optimum parameters for Cucumis melo peels to
adsorb Congo red. The screening results showed that AC-CMP (25.87%)
adsorbed better than NB-CMP (22.02%). Optimum parameters on batch dye
adsorption process for initial concentration, adsorbent dosage and temperature
were 25mg/L, 150mg, and 60°C respectively. Mean value for adsorbent dosage
and initial concentration were significantly different with p<0.05. Batch
adsorption process with all optimum parameters shown the efficiency of
decolorization rate up to 89.08% and the adsorption capacity was 6.96 mg/g.
Findings of this study suggests that AC-CMP is a potential low cost adsorbent for
the Congo red dye removal from wastewater.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1     Agriculture Solid Waste
	2.2  Cucumis melo as Biosorbent
	2.3  Characterization of Cucumis melo peels
	2.4  Classifications of Dyes
	2.5  Dye Model
	2.6 Impact of Azo Dye Selected on Health
	2.7 Methods of dye removal
	2.8  Factors Affecting Dye Adsorption
	2.9 Batch Dye Desorption Performance


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods
	3.3 Stastical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 FTIR Analysis of Cucumis melo Peels
	4.2 Screening between Two Samples of Cucumis melo Peels
	4.3 Optimization of Three Parameters
	4.4  Batch Adsorption Process


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

