COMPARISON BETWEEN NATURAL BIOSORBENT AND ACTIVATED CARBON OF Cucumis melo PEELS ON CONGO RED ADSORPTION

SYAHIDAH RASYIHAH ABD RASHID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Comparison between Natural Biosorbent and Activated Carbon of *Cucumis melo* peels on Congo Red Adsorption" was submitted by Syahidah Rasyihah binti Abd Rashid, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Mohd Zaini bin Nawahwi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Pure Science School Faculty of Applied Sciences Univeristi Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:			

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE			
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii			
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv			
LIST	T OF TABLES	vi			
LIS	Γ OF FIGURES	vii			
LIS	Τ OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii ix			
ABS	STRACT				
ABS	STRAK	X			
CH/	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Background Study	1			
1.2	·	3			
1.3	Significance of the Study	4			
1.4	Objectives of the Study	5			
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Agriculture Solid Waste	6			
2.2	Cucumis melo as Biosorbent	7			
2.3	Characterization of Cucumis melo Peels	8			
2.4	Classifications of Dyes	9			
2.5	Dye Model	11			
2.6	Impact of Azo Dye Selected on Health	12			
2.7	Methods of Dye Removal	12			
2.8	Factors Affecting Dye Adsorption	16			
	2.8.1 Effect of solution Ph	16			
	2.8.2 Effect of initial dye concentration	17			
	2.8.3 Effect of adsorbent dosage	17			
	2.8.4 Effect of temperature	18			
	2.8.5 Effect of contact time	19			
2.9	Batch Dye Desorption Performance				
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Materials	20			
	3.1.1 Raw materials	20			

	3.1.2	Chemicals	20	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	20	
3.2	Methods			
	3.2.1	Sample collection	21	
	3.2.2	Extraction of Cucumis melo peels	21	
	3.2.3	Preparation of Cucumis melo peels	22	
		3.2.3.1 Natural biosorbent of <i>Cucumis melo</i> peels (NB- CMP)	22	
		3.2.3.2 Activated carbon of <i>Cucumis melo</i> peels (AC-CMP)	22	
	3.2.4	Preparation of synthetic azo dye (Congo red)	23	
	3.2.5	Calibration purpose of Congo red	23	
	3.2.6	Identification of functional groups of <i>Cucumis melo</i> peels using FTIR	24	
	3.2.7	Determination of azo dye decolorization	24	
	3.2.8	Screening of samples for colour removal	25	
	3.2.9	Optimization of azo dye decolorization	26	
	3.2.10	Batch adsorption experiment	27	
3.3	Statisti	cal Analysis	27	
СНА	APTER 4	: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	FTIR A	Analysis of Cucumis melo Peels	29	
4.2	Screening between Two Samples of Cucumis melo Peels		31	
4.3	Optim	ization of Three Parameters	33	
	4.3.1	Effect of adsorbent dosage	33	
	4.3.2	Effect of temperature	35	
	4.3.3	Effect of initial dye concentration	36	
4.4	Batch	Adsorption Experiment	38	
		: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	4(
		ERENCES	41	
	ENDICE		44	
CUR	KKICUL	UM VITAE	52	

ABSTRACT

COMPARISON BETWEEN NATURAL BIOSORBENT AND ACTIVATED CARBON OF Cucumis melo PEELS ON CONGO RED ADSORPTION

Congo red, an anionic azo dye has a strong color, really toxic and is non-biodegradable making it important for removal from wastewater. Agriculture wastes can serve as adsorbent that can be used for the adsorption of dyes. The objective of this work was to screen two samples between natural biosorbent (NB-CMP) and activated carbon (AC-CMP) of *Cucumis melo* peels on dye uptake. The next objective was to optimize the optimum parameters for *Cucumis melo* peels to adsorb Congo red. The screening results showed that AC-CMP (25.87%) adsorbed better than NB-CMP (22.02%). Optimum parameters on batch dye adsorption process for initial concentration, adsorbent dosage and temperature were 25mg/L, 150mg, and 60°C respectively. Mean value for adsorbent dosage and initial concentration were significantly different with p<0.05. Batch adsorption process with all optimum parameters shown the efficiency of decolorization rate up to 89.08% and the adsorption capacity was 6.96 mg/g. Findings of this study suggests that AC-CMP is a potential low cost adsorbent for the Congo red dye removal from wastewater.